

No. 24-1491

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

LEE ANN SOMMERVILLE,
individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION and COVESTRO LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of West Virginia, No. 2:19-cv-00878 (Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Andrew R. Varcoe
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

H. Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-1163

Brian D. Boone
Matthew P. Hooker
William W. Metcalf
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1120 S. Tryon Street, Ste. 300
Charlotte, NC 28203
(704) 444-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. ARTICLE III STANDING IS A THRESHOLD REQUIREMENT FOR ALL CLAIMS IN FEDERAL COURT.....	7
A. Standing is central to Article III’s “case” and “controversy” requirement.....	9
B. Neither Congress nor the States can create standing when plaintiffs otherwise lack Article III standing. ...	12
II. MEDICAL-MONITORING CLAIMS LIKE SOMMERVILLE’S THAT ARE BASED ON NOTHING MORE THAN SPECULATION AND THE MERE POSSIBILITY OF FUTURE INJURY DO NOT COMPORT WITH ARTICLE III.....	15
A. An unsubstantiated claim of exposure to a hazardous substance that might increase the risk of developing an illness later is not an “injury in fact.”	16
B. Other courts have recognized the speculative nature of the type of injury on which Sommerville and many other medical monitoring plaintiffs base their claims.	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A/S J. Ludwig Mowinckles Rederi v. Tidewater Constr. Corp.</i> , 559 F.2d 928 (4th Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Baker v. Croda Inc.</i> , 304 A.3d 191 (Del. 2023).....	4, 21, 23
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Berry v. City of Chicago</i> , 181 N.E.3d 679 (Ill. 2020).....	4, 23
<i>Bower v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 522 S.E.2d 424 (W. Va. 1999).....	15, 16
<i>Brown v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 300 A.3d 949 (N.H. 2023).....	4, 23
<i>Caronia v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 5 N.E.3d 11 (N.Y. 2013).....	4, 23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Coyne v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’tl Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	17
<i>Hagy v. Demers & Adams</i> , 882 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2018).....	24

<i>Henry v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 684 (Mich. 2005)	4, 23
<i>Hinton v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 813 So. 2d 827 (Ala. 2001)	4, 23
<i>Holland v. Consol Energy, Inc.</i> , 781 F. App'x 209 (4th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	12, 13, 14
<i>Lowe v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 183 P.3d 181 (Or. 2008)	4, 23
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	10
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020)	7, 12
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	passim
<i>Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab., Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Nicklaw v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> 839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>O'Leary v. TrustedID, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 240 (4th Cir. 2023)	passim
<i>Paz v. Brush Engineered Materials, Inc.</i> , 949 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 2007)	4, 23
<i>Penegar v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 3852278 (4th Cir. Aug. 19, 2024)	passim

<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	8
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	9, 12, 13
<i>Shavitz v. Guilford Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 100 F. App'x 146 (4th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Sommerville v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00878, 2020 WL 2499536 (S.D. W. Va. May 14, 2020)	8, 18
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019)	6, 12, 20, 21
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 300 (2016)	11, 12
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	13
<i>Sutton v. St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	passim
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 587 U.S. 658 (2019)	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	12
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	10
<i>Wild Virginia v. Council on Env'tl Quality</i> , 56 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2022)	7, 21
<i>Wood v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs. Div. of Am. Home Prods.</i> , 82 S.W.3d 849 (Ky. 2002)	4, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., art. III..... passim
William Prosser, *Handbook on the Law of Torts* § 54 (4th ed. 1971)..... 3
